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Usage and Milestones
REFERENCE 
M A T E R I A L S

PreK Usage Summary

READING MATH & SCIENCE 

Month 
End

Total MINUTES AVERAGE Learning Path Location 
(Based on 15 minutes, 5 days per week usage) Total MINUTES AVERAGE Learning Path Location 

(Based on 15 minutes, 4 days per week usage)

Month 1 300 79% of Pre-Reading 1 (PR1) 240 29% of Pre-Math & Science 1 (PM&S1)

Month 2 600 13% of Pre-Reading 2 (PR2) 480 45% of Pre-Math & Science 1 (PM&S1)

Month 3 900 41% of Pre-Reading 2 (PR2) 720 68% of Pre-Math & Science 1 (PM&S1)

Month 4 1,200 69% of Pre-Reading 2 (PR2) 960 94% of Pre-Math & Science 1 (PM&S1)

Month 5 1,500 95% of Pre-Reading 2 (PR2) 1,200 18% of Pre-Math & Science 2 (PM&S2)

Month 6 1,800 13% of Pre-Reading 3 (PR3) 1,440 36% of Pre-Math & Science 2 (PM&S2)

Month 7 2,100 35% of Pre-Reading 3 (PR3) 1,680 44% of Pre-Math & Science 2 (PM&S2)

Month 8 2,400 57% of Pre-Reading 3 (PR3) 1,920 54% of Pre-Math & Science 2 (PM&S2)

Month 9 2,700 77% of Pre-Reading 3 (PR3) 2,160 66% of Pre-Math & Science 2 (PM&S2)

*End-of-year Range: 100% PR2–25% BR1 *End-of-year Range: 100% of PM&S1–25% of BM&S1

Milestone Skills for Kindergarten Readiness
READING
•	 Recognize most capital letters 

•	 Recognize some lowercase letters

•	 Know some letter sounds

•	 Identify the first sound in words (orally)

•	 Blend sounds in simple words with up to three sounds (orally)

•	 Write your name

•	 Recognize some familiar words (own name, etc.)

•	 Understand how to handle a book and that reading is done from left to right 
and top to bottom

•	 Answer questions about stories read aloud

•	 Follow multi-step directions

MATH
•	 Count to 20 (orally)

•	 Identify numbers to 10

•	 Use objects to solve addition and subtraction stories (sums to 5)

•	 Recognize common simple shapes

•	 Recognize simple patterns

•	 Identify items that are the same and different and sort them into two 
groups

•	 Recognize and compare heights and lengths of objects

•	 Collect and organize simple data (for example: What is your favorite color?)

* Students who reach the BEGINNING of the end-
of-year range have worked through the instruction 
that prepares them for the next grade level.
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Kindergarten Usage Summary

READING MATH & SCIENCE 

Month 
End

Total MINUTES AVERAGE Learning Path Location 
(Based on 15 minutes, 5 days per week usage) Total MINUTES AVERAGE Learning Path Location 

(Based on 15 minutes, 4 days per week usage)

Month 1 300 25% of Pre-Reading 2 (PR2) 240 45% 0f Pre-Math & Science 1 (PM&S1)

Month 2 600 61% of Pre-Reading 2 (PR2) 480 77% of Pre-Math & Science 1 (PM&S1)

Month 3 900 91% of Pre-Reading 2 (PR2) 720 10% of Pre-Math & Science 2 (PM&S2)

Month 4 1,200 14% of Pre-Reading 3 (PR3) 960 35% of Pre-Math & Science 2 (PM&S2)

Month 5 1,500 39% of Pre-Reading 3 (PR3) 1,200 44% of Pre-Math & Science 2 (PM&S2)

Month 6 1,800 67% of Pre-Reading 3 (PR3) 1,440 57% of Pre-Math & Science 2 (PM&S2)

Month 7 2,100 91% of Pre-Reading 3 (PR3) 1,680 71% of Pre-Math & Science 2 (PM&S2)

Month 8 2,400 14% of Basic Reading 1 (BR1) 1,920 85% of Pre-Math & Science 2 (PM&S2)

Month 9 2,700 38% of Basic Reading 1 (BR1) 2,160 95% of Pre-Math & Science 2 (PM&S2)

*End-of-year Range: 100% PR3–10% BR3 *End-of-year Range: 50% PM&S2–50% BM&S 2

Milestone Skills for 1st-Grade Readiness
READING
•	 Identify rhyming words

•	 Count syllables

•	 Identify beginning, ending, and middle sounds in words (orally)

•	 Segment sounds in simple words with up to four sounds (orally)

•	 Recognize all letters and know their most common sounds

•	 Decode and spell short vowel words with two or three sounds

•	 Recognize some of the most commonly seen words

•	 Recognize that a sentence is a group of words that begins with a capital 
letter and ends with punctuation (. ? !)

•	 Retell stories, including the beginning, middle, and end

•	 Write all letters with correct formation

MATH
•	 Count to 100 by ones and tens

•	 Identify and write numbers to 20

•	 Compare two sets of numbers to 20

•	 Solve addition/subtraction problems with objects (sums to 10)

•	 Fluently add and subtract within 5 (orally)

•	 Identify common simple shapes

•	 Extend simple patterns

•	 Sort items into three groups

•	 Understand basic measurement concepts related to length, capacity, 
weight, time, temperature, and money

•	 Collect and organize data in a visual representation

* Students who reach the BEGINNING of the end-
of-year range have worked through the instruction 
that prepares them for the next grade level.



3©	Waterford Institute, Inc. All rights reserved. 
	 Updated July 2024

Usage and Milestones
REFERENCE 
M A T E R I A L S

1st-Grade Usage Summary

READING MATH & SCIENCE 

Month 
End

Total MINUTES AVERAGE Learning Path Location 
(Based on 20 minutes, 5 days per week usage) Total MINUTES AVERAGE Learning Path Location 

(Based on 15 minutes, 5 days per week usage)

Month 1 400 38% of Basic Reading 1 (BR1) 300 54% of Basic Math & Science 1 (BM&S1)

Month 2 800 63% of Basic Reading 1 (BR1) 600 75% of Basic Math & Science 1 (BM&S1)

Month 3 1,200 91% of Basic Reading 1 (BR1) 900 100% of Basic Math & Science 1 (BM&S1)

Month 4 1,600 30% of Basic Reading 2 (BR2) 1,200 17% of Basic Math & Science 2 (BM&S2)

Month 5 2,000 75% of Basic Reading 2 (BR2) 1,500 34% of Basic Math & Science 2 (BM&S2)

Month 6 2,400 10% of Basic Reading 3 (BR3) 1,800 48% of Basic Math & Science 2 (BM&S2)

Month 7 2,800 34% of Basic Reading 3 (BR3) 2,100 65% of Basic Math & Science 2 (BM&S2)

Month 8 3,200 56% of Basic Reading 3 (BR3) 2,400 80% of Basic Math & Science 2 (BM&S2)

Month 9 3,600 86% of Basic Reading 3 (BR3) 2,700 95% of Basic Math & Science 2 (BM&S2)

*End-of-year Range: 100% BR2–70% FR2 *End-of-year Range: 30% BM&S 2–100% FM&S 1

Milestone Skills for 2nd-Grade Readiness
READING
•	 Produce rhyming words

•	 Substitute, delete, or add phonemes in simple words (orally)

•	 Decode and spell short- and long-vowel words with up to five sounds 

•	 Decode and spell two-syllable words that follow simple patterns

•	 Recognize and spell common words at a first-grade level

•	 Read first-grade level text fluently

•	 Retell stories in detail

•	 Use specific details from a text to answer questions after reading

•	 Use end punctuation (. ? !) correctly

•	 Recognize and create simple complete sentences

MATH
•	 Identify and write numbers to 100; Understand place value to 100

•	 Compare numbers to 100 using the symbols <, >, and =

•	 Skip count by 2, 5, and 10

•	 Fluently add and subtract within 10; Solve addition/subtraction problems 
within 20

•	 Identify and describe many 2D and 3D shapes; compare and construct shapes

•	 Sort items in multiple ways and describe the methods for sorting

•	 Tell time to the hour and half hour using analog and digital clocks

•	 Identify coin values and total values of groups of coins

•	 Measure the length of an object to the nearest whole unit (non-standard)

•	 Represent data using tally marks and simple graphs

•	 Create and extend simple patterns

* Students who reach the BEGINNING of the end-
of-year range have worked through the instruction 
that prepares them for the next grade level.
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2nd-Grade Usage Summary

READING MATH & SCIENCE 

Month 
End

Total MINUTES AVERAGE Learning Path Location 
(Based on 20 minutes, 5 days per week usage) Total MINUTES AVERAGE Learning Path Location 

(Based on 15 minutes, 5 days per week usage)

Month 1 400 26% of Fluent Reading 1 (FR1) 300 45% of Fluent Math & Science 1 (FM&S1)

Month 2 800 52% of Fluent Reading 1 (FR1) 600 73% of Fluent Math & Science 1 (FM&S1)

Month 3 1,200 78% of Fluent Reading 1 (FR1) 900 6% of Fluent Math & Science 2 (FM&S2)

Month 4 1,600 4% of Fluent Reading 2 (FR2) 1,200 31% of Fluent Math & Science 2 (FM&S2)

Month 5 2,000 41% of Fluent Reading 2 (FR2) 1,500 52% of Fluent Math & Science 2 (FM&S2)

Month 6 2,400 73% of Fluent Reading 2 (FR2) 1,800 70% of Fluent Math & Science 2 (FM&S2)

Month 7 2,800 27% of Fluent Reading 3 (FR3) 2,100 86% of Fluent Math & Science 2 (FM&S2)

Month 8 3,200 72% of Fluent Reading 3 (FR3) 2,400 100% of Fluent Math & Science 2 (FM&S2)

Month 9 3,600 100% of Fluent Reading 3 (FR3)

*End-of-year Range: 60% FR2–100% FR3 *End-of-year Range: 85% FM&S1–100% FM&S2

Milestone Skills for 3rd-Grade Readiness
READING
•	 Substitute, delete, or add phonemes in words (orally)

•	 Decode and spell words that follow known patterns, including words with 
multiple syllables

•	 Recognize common words at a second-grade level

•	 Read second-grade level text fluently and with expression

•	 Recognize common text structures for narrative and informational texts

•	 Retell or summarize a story or informational text

•	 Recognize that sentences include a noun and a verb

MATH
•	 Understand place value to 1,000

•	 Understand even and odd numbers

•	 Fluently add and subtract within 20

•	 Solve two-digit addition and subtraction problems

•	 Understand basic multiplication and division

•	 Describe and compare 2D and 3D shapes using geometry terms

•	 Write and understand basic fractions

•	 Measure and estimate using standard units of length 

•	 Tell time to the nearest minute using analog and digital clocks

•	 Represent data using pictographs and bar graphs 

•	 Create, extend, and label patterns (AB; ABB; ABC)

* Students who reach the BEGINNING of the end-
of-year range have worked through the instruction 
that prepares them for the next grade level.
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End-of-Grade Ranges

Students who reach the BEGINNING of the end-of-year 
range have worked through the instruction that prepares 
them for the next grade level.


